CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF BURNABY

BY-LAW NO. 1912

A BY-LAW for prescribing a period in 1946 for which the time for general purposes in the Municipal District of Burnaby shall be seven hours behind Greenwich time.

WHEREAS under Section 178 (a) of the Municipal Act the Council may be a three-fifths vote of all the members thereof declare that an emergency exists, and may by By-law passed by three-fifths of all the members thereof, exercise such powers as are necessary to deal effectively with such emergency.

AND WHEREAS the Mayor and Council of the neighbouring City of Vancouver have passed a By-law namely the "Daylight Saving By-law 1946" for prescribing a period in 1946 for which the time for general purposes shall be seven hours behind Greenwich time.

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the District of Burnaby, by a three-fifths vote of all the members thereof has declared that an emergency exists by reason of the aforesaid By-law of the City of Vancouver inasmuch as the public at large in the District of Burnaby would be seriously prejudiced and exposed to loss, damage, danger and extreme inconvenience if the time for general purposes in the said District of Burnaby differed from that prevailing in the neighbouring City of Vancouver.

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the District of Burnaby ENACTS as follows:-

- 1. This By-law may be cited as the "BURNABY DAYLIGHT SAVING BY-LAW 1946."
- 2. The period commencing at midnight on the day following the receipt of approval of this By-law by the Lieutenant-Governor in Council and ending at 2 o'clock in the forenoon on the 29th day of September, 1946 is hereby prescribed as a period for which the time for general purposes in the District of Burnaby shall be seven hours behind Greenwich time.
 - 3. By-law number 1907 being a By-law for prescribing a

period in 1946 for which the time for general purposes in the Municipal District of Burnaby shall be seven hours behind Greenwich time is hereby repealed.

DONE AND PASSED in Open Council this Sixth (6th) day of May, A.D. 1946.

RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY PASSED by a three-fifths majority of all the members of the Municipal Council this Thirteenth (13th) day of May, A.D. 1946.

PREVE

REEVE

CLERK

approved May 25 1946 by order in Dr. # 1084.



DEPUTY CLERK, EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

Council, approved by His Honourable the Executive Governor on the 25th day of May, A.D. 1946.

To H_{is} H_onour Administrator

The **kinktenantxSavernor** in Council:

The undersigned has the honour to recommend

THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 178A of the "Municipal Act", by-law No. 1912, of The Corporation of the District of Burnaby, cited as the "Burnaby Daylight Saving By-law 1946", be approved in the form of By-law attached hereto:

AND THAT a certified copy of this Minute, if approved, be transmitted to Charles B. Brown, Clerk of the said Corporation, at Edmonds, B.C.

DATED this

21st

day of

May

A.D. 1946.

"R.C. MacDonald".

Minister of Municipal Affairs.

APPROVED this

21st

day of

May

A.D. 1946.

"John Hart".

Presiding Member of the Executive Council.